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CBE's Future Head Quarters

To Become a World-Class Commercial Bank

We are committed to maximizing shareholder value through enhanced financial
intermediation and unparalleled customer satisfaction. We deploy highly motivated, skilled
and disciplined employees capable of providing banking products and services that meet
international best practices and standards. We strongly believe that reliability and public
confidence are the bases of our success.

We stand for quality;

We are a learning organization;

We are committed to unparalleled customer satisfaction;
Our employees are our valuable assets;

We are committed to maximizing shareholder value;

We uphold transparency, accountability and professionalism;
We are an equal-opportunity employer; and

We are corporate citizens.
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The Ethiopian economy continued the double digit growth of the last five years during the fiscal year
2008/09 by recording 10.2 percent real GDP growth, significantly above the average growth realized in
sub-Saharan Africa. The good performance of the agricultural sector, due to favorable weather, is the
handmaiden of this robust and steady growth, despite the relatively significant contribution of other
sectors, notably manufacturing, construction and services. This is a testimony to the fact that the

expansion strategy of the country has been broad-based, though inflation grew to steadily become a
challenge to the economy.

As a result of the robust growth of the country’s economy, the CBE has outperformed its target in the
fiscal year. As at the end of fiscal year 2008/09, the total assets of the Bank stood at Birr 59.4 billion,
while total deposits and other liabilities reached Birr 43.5 billion, reflecting a growth of 18 and 17.5
percent, respectively over the preceding year. This performance proves that the Bank still maintains its
leadership in the industry and, is marching towards accomplishing its vision.

The overall income recorded by the Bank during the fiscal year reached Birr 3.8 billion about Birr 886.41
million higher than the previous fiscal year, and of course an all time high compared with the past
years. Its gross profit surged as well to 2.7 billion, showing a 45.5 percent rise when, compared to the
preceding fiscal year. The profit would in fact have stood at Birr 3.2 billion, had Birr 480.3 million not

been deducted to recompense the rise of the paid-up capital of the Bank to Birr 5.04 billion, suggesting
the continued financial strength of the CBE.

A look into the operating results shows that the commendable performance was, mainly the outcome of
the growing volume of business in the economy and the unreserved efforts of the staff in handling tasks
with due diligence.

Fiscal year 2008/09 was a period during which the CBE undertook various business development efforts,
aimed at achieving service excellence. In order to respond to the ever growing needs customers of the
Bank has signed agreement with the government to finance housing developments, hence diversifying
the range of its credit portfolio and mopping up unutilized funds.

The CBE has, in the fiscal year, demonstrated its commitment of reaching out potential customers by
opening 3 additional branches. The opening of these branches not only enables the Bank to widen its
customer base, but is also one of the key ways of fulfilling its social responsibility.

The attempt to develop the Bank’s IT infrastructure continued in the year, reflecting the Management'’s
commitment to achieve the Bank’s vision of becoming a “world-class” bank and remain on top of the
banking sector. The Management believes that the Bank should go a long way to further improve its IT
structure so that customers could get quality service and the Bank sustains its leading position.

During the fiscal year the Bank has also exercised a massive transformation effort that is believed to
enable it to leap forward, and achieve its vision in the dynamic environment. The Business Process
Reengineering (BPR), which would bring about a radical and fundamental change in service delivery, was
carried out in both the core and support areas of the CBE in the fiscal year.

The transformation endeavor reflects the Bank’s strong commitment not only to efficiently deliver the
existing products to the various market segments, but also explore new and niche businesses that can
become engines of growth. The Management strongly believes that the transformation effort would help
the Bank to realize its core principles of becoming performance-oriented, market-driven and customer-
oriented. To this end, the Management will invest all the required efforts to bring about a paradigm shift
through the implementation of the BPR.

The astonishing operational results would not have come true without the unstinted efforts of the Board
of Directors, the Process Council and employees of the Bank, and the loyalty and confidence on the part
of customers. Hence, [ would like to seize this opportunity to thank all of them for the commitment they
demonstrated in achieving such an all-time-high and outstanding results. I hope this commitment will
continue with us all in the years ahead as it is the only way to attain our vision of becoming a “world-
class” bank.

Bekalu Zeleke
President




The commercial Bank of Ethiopia (CBE) was legally established as a Share Company in 1963 to take over
the commercial banking activities of the State Bank of Ethiopia, which was founded in 1942 with twin
objectives of performing the duties of both commercial and central banking. During the 1974 revolution,
CBE got its strength by merging with the privately owned Addis Ababa Bank. Since then, it has been
playing a significant role in the development endeavor of the country.

The CBE, which is striving to become a world-class bank, is rendering state-of-the-art and reliable
services to its millions of customers, both at home and abroad. The business strategies of the Bank focus
on the interest of the public it serves.

As at the end of fiscal year 2008/09, the Bank had 208 branches stretched across the length and breadth
of the country, and 7,955 employees whom it regards as its key assets,

The state-owned CBE still dominates the market in terms of assets, deposits, capital, and customer base
and branch network, despite the growing competition from private banks over the last 15 years. This

makes it one of the most reliable and strong commercial banks in the country and the region.

Its strong capital base, close to seven decades of rich experience in the market and wide branch network

throughout the country have enabled the Bank to accommodate the large demands for its services, and
increase its overall revenue on sustainable basis.

Percentage

As at 30 June (in millions Birr) 2009 2008 Change

5 3,847.5 2,961.1 29.9
2,357.8 1,541.1 53
? 1,489.7 1,420 4.9
1,123.9 1,082.5 3.8

614.1 533.9 15
5 509.8 548.6 (7.1)
i 2,715.7 1,866.8 45.5
1,921.2 1,360.5 41.2

59,411.7 50,343.5 18

19,382.1 17,342.4 11.8

: ; 54,356.9 45,774.6 18.7

- Total deposits : :  43,489.4 37,005.8 17.5
Capital and reserve | 5,040.8 4,560.5 10.5
Number of branches 4 208 205 1.5
Number of employees 1 7955 8,033 (1)

ETHIOPIAN ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION

Even if the global economy is recovering and has stabilized, it still remains vulnerable to shocks
and policy missteps, according to the IMF. The recovery is led by the strong performance of Asian
economies, particularly China and India. The advanced economies, which were hit by the collapse
of world trade, are showing signs of stabilization as the billions in monetary and fiscal stimulus
slowly work their way to the economy. Emerging economies are benefiting from commodity price
increases and policy frameworks. However, the IMF predicted that recovery in the Common wealth
of Independent States and emerging Europe is likely to be difficult, especially for economies most
affected by sharply falling capital flows and domestic financial sector turmoil.

The IMF projected global growth to reach about 3 percent in 2010, following a contraction in activity
of about 1 percent in 2009. During 2010-14, global growth is forecasted to average just above 4
percent, appreciably less than the 5 percent growth rates of the years just before the crisis.




According to the IMF forecast, the current recovery will be sluggish; credit constrained and jobs
loss for some time. Governments’ policies have successfully improved confidence, demand and
financial conditions, and this has helped industrial production to stabilize and increase in a number
of emerging economies, notably in Asia. However, in major advanced economies, demand is
likely to be dampened by the need to rebuild savings. Households struggling with lower pay and
job losses and facing weak labor markets will constrain their consumption of durables and their
demand for housing, and are likely to show a higher propensity to save. Furthermore, many firms
and households will continue to struggle to repay debt, which will slow the recovery in housing and
financial markets. Subdued demand in advanced economies is feared to hold back the recovery of
activity in emerging economies.

According to the World Economic Qutlook, WEO (October 2009), the monetary, financial, and fiscal
policy interventions helped stabilize consumer spending and housing and financial markets in the
US economy, and also moderated growth in the second half of 2009. However, markets remain
stressed, and this will weigh on investment and consumption. Combined with the impact of rising
unemployment, the temporary nature of the fiscal stimulus and subdued growth in trading partner
economies, growth will remain sluggish, reaching 1%z percent for 2010 as a whole.

Growth in sub-Saharan Africa slowed significantly as a result of the collapse in global trade and
disruptions in global financial markets. The economy is expected to regain momentum as the
global recovery gets underway. The IMF projected real GDP growth for the region to be 1 3 percent
in 2009 before accelerating to 4 percent in 2010. Economic outlook for oil-exporting countries in
sub-Sahara Africa is expected to deteriorate. According to regional outlook of the IMF, the rebound
prospect is entirely linked to the oil markets and is expected to be stronger as global growth picks
up. The middle income countries in the region are expected to contract by 22 percent in 2009 and
recovery is expected to be slow. The deceleration in low income countries, however, is expected
to be moderate with growth of 1% percent in 2009.

During the ended fiscal year 2008/09, the Ethiopian economy continued the double digit growth
of the last five years and recorded 10.2 percent real GDP growth. During the year, government
expenditure increased by 23 percent from Birr 46.9 billion to Birr 57.8 billion. Of the total
expenditure, 53 percent is capital expenditure and the balance is for recurrent expenditure. The
government revenue, including grants, also increased by 37 percent, which narrowed the deficit
by 56 percent from the previous year. Unlike the previous years, the deficit was mainly financed
by external borrowing. Net external borrowing was Birr 3.2 billion; and domestic borrowing was
Birr (417 million).

In the fiscal year, 8,807 investment projects with capital outlay of Birr 239.5 million were approved.
Of the approved projects, 31 percent belong to foreign investors. The construction sector attracted
about 33.9 percent of the approved capital, followed by agriculture, hunting and forestry sectors
attracting 19.7 percent.

The export sector, however, did not perform as expected. Export earnings declined by 1.2 percent
from 2007/08. On the other hand, import payments increased by 12.8 percent from 2007/08.

itz

In effect, the trade deficit widened by 16.8 percent. Remittance transfer also declined by 10.9
percent. However, the net services and other transfers showed growth during the fiscal year.

The fiscal year 2008/09 began with high inflation of 55.2 percent. The decline in commodity prices,
especially fuel, in the global market and the measures taken by the government have helped
contain the inflation and register 2.7 percent year-on-year inflation rate at the end of the year.
The other challenge to the economy during the fiscal year was the dwindling of foreign exchange
reserve. The country’s foreign exchange reserve, which used to cover more than three months of
imports, fell to cover only around one month of import during the ended year. This led to rationing
of foreign currency that continued to the end of 2008/09. In addition, Birr depreciated by 18
percent during the fiscal year.

Broad money supply increased by 21 percent from Birr 68.1 billion in 2007/08 to Birr 82.5 billion
in the ended fiscal year. Domestic credit increased by 11.5 percent from the preceding year to
reach Birr 89.2 billion. Similarly, net external assets increased by 54.1 percent from 2007/08 and
reached Birr 18 billion. Likewise, narrow money supply increased by 19.1 percent compared with
2007/08 level as a result of increase in net demand deposits and currency outside banks by 26.6
percent and 11.7 percent, respectively.

During the fiscal year, the total amount of foreign currency traded in the inter-bank foreign exchange
market was very low, as compared with the previous fiscal year. The major reason, among others,
was the weakening foreign currency reserve position of the country due to the drawdown effects
of the external trade balance. This forced the government to look for ways of restoring the foreign
currency balance of the country. One of the measures taken in this respect was the hold up of
supply of foreign currency in the interbank market. The total amount of foreign currency traded in
2008/09 period was only 18.4 millions of USD, dropping by 84 percent from 114.5 millions of USD
traded in 2007/08. The average weighted exchange rate of Birr against USD also depreciated in
value and reached 10.4454 per 1 USD from its preceding fiscal year level of 9.2442 (depreciated
by about 13 percent). The average exchange rate in the parallel market also depreciated and was
traded at 11.8102 during the ended fiscal year as against 9.4989 of the previous fiscal year; but
with greater depreciation of 24.3percent than the formal market depreciation.

Although the ended fiscal year witnessed difficult economic environment, the banking system
continues to be sound, liquid and profitable. During the fiscal year, additional private banks joined
the sector bringing the number of private banks to 12. During the first quarter, additional two
commercial banks were opened and there are several banks under formation. Deposit holdings of
commercial banks have increased by 24 percent from that of 2007/08.
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FINANCIAL POSITION

Net-Interest Income: The net-interest income of the Bank rose to Birr 1.7 billion in 2008-09, from

Birr 1 billion in 2007/08 (73.2 percent rise), mainly on the back of a higher growth in interest income
over interest expense,

The annual total interest income grew by 53 percent year-on-year to Birr 2.4 billion, from Birr 1.5
billion in 2007-08. This resulted from the sizeable growth of interest income generated from loans and
advances (Birr 1.5 billion), treasury-bills (Birr 12.3 million), bonds (Birr 38 million) and placements with

other banks (about Birr 15.5 million), Coupon and term bonds (827.3 million), and Interest earned on
fund surrender (about Birr 1.7 million).

On the other hand, total interest expenses on deposits reached Birr 614.1 million, considerably up by

15 percent, relative to last year’s level of about Birr 534 million, while the total deposits grew by 17.5
percent.

Net-interest income (in millions Birr)

2008/09 2007/08 Percent
change

1,541 53
886 65.1
42.7 (11.0)
83.3 (85.2)
51.8 (70.1)
477.5 733
0 "
533.9 15
533 15
0.4 (100)
0.4 225
1,007.0 F3
2.7 42.2

Net-Interest Margin: The net-interest margin for the reporting year was 3.8 percent, higher than the

preceding year’s level of 2.7 percent, suggesting the need for exerting utter efforts in the years to come
to convert the swelling liabilities towards earning assets.

Non-Interest Income: Non-interest income for the reviewing period totaled Birr 1.5 billion, up by
about 5 percent, compared with the preceding year’s balance of Birr 1.4 billion. Non-interest income
occupies quite a good sum of the total income of the Bank, maintaining a percentage share of about
39. The increase was due to the surge in commission income from Birr 279 million in 2007/08 to Birr
389 million in 2008/09, gains on disposal of property and equipment from Birr 56.1 thousand to Birr 2.2
million and income from service and transaction fees from Birr 400.6 million to Birr 438.2 million are
major reasons for the impressive growth of non-interest income.

Other income and gains from dealing in foreign currency which are used to be the major component
previously, declined by 27.1 percent and 8 percent respectively for the review period.

Non-Interest Income and Non-Interest Expense (in millions Birr)

509.8
Non-Interest Expense
548.6

1489.7

- rest Income
Non-Inte e

1 2008/09 m 2007/08

Operating Expenses: The overall operating expenses of the Bank stood at Birr 509.8 milliqn at year-
end, lowered by 7.1 percent, over the preceding year’s total of Birr 548.6 million. This reduction was
attributed mainly to the decline in general expenses by about 21 percent. However, interest expense and
salary and benefits showed increment over the last due to the increase in deposit mobilized and salary
and benefits adjustment respectively during the year.

Operating Profit: The total income of the Bank, for fiscal year 2008/09, stood at Birr 3.8 billion,
registering a growth of about 30 percent, over the corresponding last year’s figure of Birr 2.9 billion.
This was explained by the notable growth in both interest income and non-interest income. The income

generated from foreign banking operations was Birr 1.3 billion, accounting for 33.5 percent of the total

income. The total expenses of the Bank went up to Birr 1.1 billion in 2008/09, from Birr 1 billion in
2007/08, mainly due to the significant increase in interest expenses.

Accordingly, the operating profit of the Bank witnessed robust growth for the fourth successive year to
reach Birr 2.7 billion, grew by 45.5 percent, compared with the preceding fiscal year.

The net-profit of the Bank stood at Birr 1.9 billion, as against Birr 1.4 billion for the previous year,
showing a growth of 41.2 percent. This achievement was possible only due to the commitment of all staff
of the Bank and the confidence and trust the customers place on the Bank.

Profit Before Tax (in Millions Birr)
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Earning Capability: Returns on Assets (ROA) and Returns on Equity (ROE) are both increased to 4.6
percent and 53.9 percent from their previous year corresponding levels of 3.7 percent and 40.9 percent,
respectively. The reason for the improvement in ROE is the increase in profit before tax from Birr 1.86
billion to Birr 2.72 billion in 2008/09, which makes the numerator (i.e., profit before tax) much higher
than the denominator.

Liquidity: The loan-to-deposit ratio, describing the proportion of the total deposits extended to financing
loan demands, went down a little, from 47 percent in 2007/08, to 44.6 percent in 2008/09. With its
loan-to-deposit ratio still below the level of international standard, the Bank still has wide room to grow
and/or to enhance its income and, hence profit in the future. However, if investment on bonds of various
types is considered, the ratio will be significantly higher than this figure.

The liquid-assets-to-the-net-deposits ratio further declined to 28.1 percent, from 38.4 percent a year
ago, may be indicating the fact that the economy’s absorptive capacity for credit is still relatively weak,
despite the favorable business environment that the economic growth has brought.
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Assets’ Structure: The balance sheet for the 2008/09 fiscal year indicates that the total assets of the
Bank grew by 18.1 percent compared with the preceding year and totaled Birr 59.4 billion. This may
suggest that the Bank is strengthening its asset base, which will make it one of the biggest banks in
sub-Saharan Africa. This was attributable mainly to the growth of term bonds by 37.2 percent, coupon
bonds with the Development Bank of Ethiopia and regional states by 68.8 percent, loans and advances to
customers by 13.69 percent, and loans and advances to banks by 141 percent. Specifically, investment
in term bonds and coupon bonds went up to Birr 11.8 billion and 8 billion, from their previous year’s level
of Birr 8.6 billion and Birr 4.8 billion respectively, whereas cash and balances with the National Bank of
Ethiopia shrank from Birr 9.9 billion in 2007/08, to Birr 8.8 billion in 2008/09. Similarly, investments in
government securities decreased from Birr 6.5 billion to Birr 5.4 billion in the same reference period.
During the fiscal year, among the group investment in government securities, treasury bills were slashed
to Birr 1.7 billion from its level of Birr 2.6 billion while government bonds were reduced to Birr 3.7 billion
in 2007-08, which is a decrease by 4.4 percent.
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Loan Portfolio: The total outstanding loans and advances portfolio of the bank as at end of the fiscal
year totaled Birr 19.4 billion, showing a modest increase of 11.8 percent, over the preceding year
balance of Birr 17.3 billion. Looking into the distribution of loans and advances by major end use shows
that domestic trade and services, foreign trade, agriculture, and the manufacturing sectors stood at Birr
3.53 billion, Birr 7.9 billion, Birr 3.17 billion, and Birr 2.34 billion, respectively, which in the aggregate
amounts to 87.4 percent of the total outstanding loans balance of the review year. The outstanding loans
and advances balance of the domestic trade sector declined by 7.2 percent, compared with the preceding
year’s balance. In the fiscal year, components of loans and advances to customers increased against
the previous year. The highest increase was observed in the building and construction sector (73.3
percent), followed by personal loans (24.3 percent), agriculture (16 percent) and manufacturing sector
(14 percent). However, Looking into the composition of the total outstanding loans and advances, foreign
and domestic trade services accounted for 40.7 percent and 18.2 percent respectively, which implies
the bank’s continued involvement in supporting both domestic and foreign trade sector. Agriculture took
16.4 percent of the total outstanding loans and advances while the manufacturing sector took 12.1
percent.

Outstanding loans and advances by sector* (in millions Birr)

Amount % Composition Amount

18,948.07 97.8 17,162.07 10.4
3,173.55 16.4 2,737.53 15.9
2,338.55 d2:1 2,053.07 13.9
3,527.63 18.2 3,802.03 (7.2)
7,891.38 40.7 7,378.42 7.0

1896.88 9.8 1094.43 73.3
120.09 0.6 96.592 24.3
434.07 2l 180.414 140.6

19,382.15 100.0 17,342.48 11.8

*Excluding Investment in Government Securities and Bonds and Bonds and Placement with
Other Banks.

During the review period, the amount of fresh-loans disbursed to the various economic sectors reached
Birr 11.1 billion, which is a reduction by 18.3 percent compared with the preceding year’s level of Birr
13.6 billion. Of the total loans disbursed, the import sub-sector absorbs the highest share of Birr 3.4
billion (30.7 percent), followed by the agriculture sector, the domestic trade sub-sector, and building and
construction claiming Birr 2.5 billion (22.7 percent) and Birr 1.7 billion (15.7 percent) and 1.5 billion
(13.5 percent), respectively. On year-on-year basis, loans extended to the agriculture sector, domestic
trade services, export sub-sector and manufacturing activities went down by 28.8 percent, 33.9 percent,
62.4 percent and 22.5 percent, respectively, compared with last year’s corresponding level. On the other
hand, loans disbursed to financing building and construction raised remarkably to Birr 1.5 billion, from
Birr 959.5 million in 2007/08, that is a surge by 55.7 percent.

Trends in Loans Disbursement, by Sector (in millions Birr)

Amount % Composition Amount

2,516 22.7 3,534 (28.8)
711 6.4 918 (22.5)
1,746 15.7 2,643 (33.9)
368 3.3 976 (62.4)
3,403 30.7 4,440 (23.3)
1,494 13.5 960 55.6
74 0.7 105 (29.5)
104.0 0.9 - -
676.0 6.1 2 -
11,092 100.0 13,575 (18.3)

*Excluding Investment in Government Securities and Bonds and Bonds and Placement with
Other Banks.




Total loan collection stood at Birr 9.3 billion in 2008/09, from Birr 7.1 billion a year ago(i.e., up by
30.8 percent). Loans collection from the building and construction sector, import sub-sector and from
banks increased by 389 percent, 69 percent and 36.3 percent respectively, and they represented as
major contributors to such good performance. On the other hand, loans collection from the export sub-
sector, the agriculture sector and personal loans fell by 24.6 percent, 13.8 percent and 2.4 percent,
respectively, compared with their preceding year’s status.

Trends in Loans Collection, by Sector (in millions Birr)

Amount % Composition Amount

9202.5 98.6 7076.29 30.0
2200.6 23.6 2553.0 (13:8)
554.3 5.9 428.4 29.4
1981.1 27 1554.8 27.4
56760 | 6.1 7532 (24.6)
2409.8 | 25.8 1425.5 69.0
1419.8 | 1572 290.4 388.9
69.3 0.7 71.0 (2.4)
80.5 0.9 5 59.04 36.3
53.4 0.6 e =
9336.4 100.0 7135.3 30.8

Accordingly, the ratio of loans-collection-to-loans-disbursement slightly increased to 84.2 percent, from
52.6 percent in 2007/08, testifying the fact that all the concerned staff paid the required effort towards
the timely collection of loans. Accordingly, the Bank’s stock of non-performing loans reduced remarkably
during the year, which is one of the major achievements of the Bank during this period.

Liabilities: The total liabilities of the Bank for the review period was Birr 39.2 billion, up by Birr 8.6
billion (18.7percent growth), from the preceding year 2007/08. The continual growth of customers’
deposits and deposits due to other banks were major contributors to the growth. Customers’ deposits
stood at Birr 42.3 billion, while deposits due to other banks went up to Birr 1.2 billion in 2008/09, from
their last year’s levels of Birr 36.5 billion and Birr 0.5 billion, respectively.

Mobilized deposits remain the Bank’s major source of funding. A relatively large branch network and the
public confidence it has won over the years and the favorable business environment has continued the
Bank to command a large deposit base. During the period considered, the Bank posted a total deposit
of Birr 43.5 billion, claiming a growth of 17.5 percent, compared with that of last year’s level. This was
attributed, to the steady growth in both demand and savings deposits by 17.3 percent and 17 percent,
respectively.

Demand deposits increased by 17.3 percent, compared with the preceding year. Similarly, savings
deposits grew by 17 percent, to reach Birr 17.8 billion, fixed time deposits also continued to increase in
the reporting year and amounted to Birr 521 million. Accordingly, the share of demand deposits stood at
58percent, almost the same as its last year’s level of 58.1 percent, which enabled the Bank to minimize
interest expenses as well.




Deposit status exhibited such growth performance, in spite of the prevailing aggressive branch expansion
and customer attraction policy of competitor banks and the galloping inflation (that makes real deposit
rate negative). In the coming fiscal year, the Bank will encourage even higher levels of deposits by
employing various deposit mobilization scheme including branch opening.

Deposit at Year-End (In millions Birr)

Capital Adequacy: The capital and reserves of the Bank stood at Birr 5 billion in 2008-09, indicating
a 9.6 percent growth, over the preceding year’s position of Birr 4.6 billion. This was attributable to a
significant increase in the reserve position of the bank by about 86.3 percent in the fiscal year considered.
However, the Bank’s paid up capital remained constant Birr 4 billion as in the fiscal year 2007-08. As a
result, the risk weighted capital adequacy ratio of the Bank as at June 2009 reached 14.6 percent, which
is in excess of the required ratio of 8 percent as per the directives of the National Bank of Ethiopia, further
indicating that the bank’s loan portfolio is inclining towards risk free investments but the ratio declined by
3.1 percent compared with the preceding fiscal year. The bank’s capital-asset ratio somehow shrunk from
9.2 percent in 2007/08 to 8.4 percent in 2008/09, further reflecting the Bank’s sound financial strength.

The notable rise in the paid-up capital of the Bank will, of course, have wide-ranging effect on its
operational performance and international image in the years to come. Primarily, it will enable the
Bank to easily absorb unexpected losses and meet its obligations when deemed to do so. Secondly,
it will have the effect of bolstering and maintaining the confidence and trust of foreign banks and its
customers, for by virtue of raising its capital, the Bank becomes stronger than ever before to mitigate
and bear risks. Finally, the Bank’s single borrowing limit will grow. This will have a repercussion on
increasing the volume of loans hence mopping up the excess liquid funds.

Capital Adequacy Ratio

4,000,000
556,267
4,242
17.7

9.1

Foreign Banking Operations: The CBE maintains good business relationships and correspondent
account relations with various well-known international banks throughout the globe. It maintains a SWIFT
bilateral key exchange arrangement with 520 banks of international renown. Being one of the strengths
and core competences of the Bank, this enables it to benefit from global business developments. A good
deal of the Bank’s revenue, and hence profit, is generated from the international banking activities.

During the review period, the income obtained from foreign banking operations surged by 60 percent and
stood at Birr 1.3 billion, accounting for 33.5 percent of the total income of the Bank. The International
Banking Department alone claims about 82 percent (i.e., about Birr 1.1 billion) of the total income generated
from foreign banking activities. The component of commission income took the lion’s share, fetching 78
percent of the total foreign income, while the share of other income is 22 percent in the review period.

During the period under review, the import letters of credit opened and settled reached 3,200 and 3,704
with a corresponding value of Birr 17.7 billion and Birr 12.5 billion respectively, which shrunk considerably
in terms of number. However, in terms of value a remarkable growth was achieved compared with the
preceding year. The number of IBC (import documentary collections) documents received during the
reporting period stood at 3,251 with the corresponding value of Birr 1.7 billion, reflecting a reduction,
respectively, of 45 and 36.5 percent, over the preceding year whereas the number and value of IBC
documents settled were 3,220 and Birr 1.6 billion, respectively, suggesting a 38 percent and 43 percent
growth, relative to the previous year’s level.

On the other hand, a total of 1,431 export letters of credit were received with an aggregated value of
Birr 2.7 billion, which in fiscal year 2007/08 were totaled 565 with a corresponding value of Birr 3.8
billion, registering a growth of 153 percent in terms of number and 29 percent reduction in value. Export
documents negotiated on collection revealed a sharp decline in terms of number; however, it showed
a 46.7 percent increase in value terms. During the period considered, export documents negotiated
at sight increased both in number and value terms indicating a 14 percent and 33.2 percent growth.
Similarly, 4,381 foreign guarantees worth of Birr 9.1 billion were issued in fiscal year 2008/09, while
those guarantees settled during the reporting period stood at 3,637 for about Birr 4.3 billion, showing a
steady rise over the previous year’s performance in this regard.

Selected Performance indices of the Foreign Banking Operations (in millions Birr)

No. value
43944 13,528.0°|| -27.2 30.6
580/ 1021458 -36.2 22.0
565 3,816.1 153.3 -28.7
2090 5448 - 653" 46.7
1994 2,487.3 #5508 33.2
5880 2,643.3 -44.7 -36.5
SiloyM ~2,902.61 - -37.7 -42.8
318724 5,801.3 B7e 57.7
3595 4,345.6 2= -0.2
32674 46,2829 -21.0 16.2
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The CBE is a reliable choice in terms of financing the bulk of the country’s import and export trade as
well as domestic trade through its widely scattered branch offices.

At the end of fiscal year 2008/09, the Bank’s human resource reached 7,955. Compared with last year’s
figure, this represents a decrease by 78 staff (or 1 percent), which is mainly the result of a shrink in
recruitment by 54.4 percent.

Generally, service quality that banks offer depends to a greater extent on their employees. The CBE
believes that its success rests not only on the ability to identify opportunities and manage risks, but also
on the quality of its staff. Indeed, the Bank believes that its staff are committed to helping it maintain
its leadership position, and are poise to fully satisfy its highly esteemed customers. Employees are core
to the Bank’s service commitment, hence are its valuable assets. Accordingly, the Bank has been trying
to equip all staff with the required skills and competencies, and to motivate them in various ways in
such a way that they well understand customers’ needs. To this end, 6,862 staff members participated
in various skills upgrading training showing a 33.5 percent increment compared with the previous year.
In addition to in-house skills upgrading training programs, the Bank has sponsored a number of staff
members to attend master’s courses locally and relevant short-term training.

The Bank is committed to satisfy its employees not only by fostering a pleasant and conducive work
place but also egging on them with attaching attractive benefit packages to each post.

Through the Bank’s newsletter prepared by the Corporate Communications Sub-process, employees are
regularly updated on new events, quarter and annual meeting resolutions, and share ideas in various
issues, including financial, economic, social and legal matters. The newsletter also serves as an instrument
in which service delivery improvement and other business issues are discussed, which would ultimately
have a positive effect on stirring the dedication of the staff towards delivering optimum customer
satisfaction. This entails the Bank’s Management commitment to encourage two-way communications and
employees’ participation in the decision-making process. The CBE is the right domicile for professionals
who look to develop in an environment in which they will have key responsibilities to play.

The Bank has exercised massive transformation effort, which is believed to enable it leap into a better
position, in terms of enhancing the efficiency and quality of service delivery, and hence achieving its
vision of becoming a “world-class” commercial bank in the fast changing environment. In the era of stiff
competition, improving service quality is known to be a prime strategy for winning the competition and
retaining customers.

It is evident that the fiscal year under review was a remarkable year in that the CBE has managed to
implement the BPR recommendations in both its core and support business processes as planned.

To secure smooth implementation of the transformation endeavor, the Bank has made efforts in the form
of awareness creation, training and facilitation of the required human and material resources.

Though the Bank has successfully implemented the BPR recommendations, it had to withstand challenges.
The CBE faced various challenges ranging from staff resistance to customer dissatisfaction in the early
stages of implementation of the core processes in particular. However, most of the challenges have
been mitigated in due time through continued awareness creation and the fading away of in time
inconveniences.

The transformation endeavor reflects the Bank’s strong commitment not only to efficiently deliver
existing products to various market segments but also to explore new and niche businesses. It is a
concomitant reflection of the Bank’s vision, which is meant to retain customers and attract potential
ones while improving its position in the international financial market. This goal cannot of course
be attained without bringing the Bank’s day-to-day operating system, management style, customer
handling and achievements up to world-class levels; and that is why transformation is required. The
transformation initiative is a helping hand for the Management to realize its fundamental principles of
becoming performance-oriented, market-driven and customer-oriented.

As part of the transformation effort, the Bank has already placed a new branch structure, where customer
service officials are assigned to handle the day-to-day complaints of the Bank’s customers, the ultimate
aim of which is to improve service quality.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

We have audited the financial statements of Commercial Bank of Ethiopia and of the
Group set out on pages 2 to 38 which have been prepared under the historical cosl
conventior, and the accounting policies set out on pages 9 to 11. These financial
statements are the responsibilitv of the Rank's diractare  Qur recnoncibiliby ic tg
express an independent opinion on the financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing issued
by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board of the International
Federation of Accountants. These Standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining on a test basis evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management as well
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly the financial positions of
Commercial Bank of Ethiopia and of the Group at 30 June 2009 and the results of its
operations and cash flows of the Bank and of the Group for the year then ended in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board.

Ot Avwiea o

4 November 2009

~ Addis Ababa, 4 November 2009

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ZTHIOPIA
CONSOLIDATEDR STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2009

Notes
ASSETS
Cash and balances with National Bank
of Ethiopia 2
Investments in Government securities 3
Coupon bonds with Development Bank
of Ethiopia and regional states 4
Term bonds 5
Placements with other banks 6
Loans and advances to banks 7
Loans and advances to customers 8(a)
Other advances 9
Investment in associates 1b(ii),11(a)
Other investments 12
Other asssts 13
Property and equipment ‘7
LIABILITIES
Deposits due to other banks 15
Customers' deposits 16
Taxation 17
State dividend pavable 18
Other liabilities 19
NET ASSETS
MINORITY iNTEREST
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Capital 20
Legal reserve 21

Retained earnings

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY

Wrésfdénﬁnance

__GE
=
-

8,758,841,743
5,410,003,882

8,029,981,487
11,800,000,000
1,450,059,940
434,066,266
18,298,711,183
1,523,923,415

oS
= |O
- oo

-I

9,860,908,282
6,518,502,714

4,756,806,075
8,600,000,000
1,465,221,078
180,414,140
16,094,699,102

2,905,058

2,905,058
2,768,051 2,768,051
3,332,222,745 2,584,966,089
392,705,902 300,497,591
59.436,189,672 | $50,367.688,180
1,171,767,848 478,830,674
42,308,586,490 | 36,522,161,945
786,071,432 503,440,955
1,951,523,552 1,020,893,667
8,149,589,632 7.262,615,209
54,367.538,954 | 45,787,942,450
-95.068,690,718 | _4,579,745.730
1,225,275 1,028,214
4,000.000.000 4,000,000,000
1,037,560,542 557,110,956
15,772,770 13,112,703
5,053,333,312 4,570,223,659
14,092,131 8,493,857
2.068,650,718 | 4,579,745.730

résfdent

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

We have audited the financial statements of Commercial Bank of Ethiopia and of the
Group set out on pages 2 to 38 which have been prepared under the historical cost
conventior, and the accounting policies set out on pages 9 to 11. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Rank's directare  Qur rocnoncibility s tg
express an independent opinion on the financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing issued
by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board of the International
Federation of Accountants. These Standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining on a test basis evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management as well
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly the financial positions of
Commercial Bank of Ethiopia and of the Group at 30 June 2009 and the results of its
operations and cash flows of the Bank and of the Group for the year then ended in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board.

4 November 2009

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ZTHIOPIA

AT 30 JUNE 2009

2008
Notes Birr Birr
ASSETS
Cash and balances with National Bank
of Ethiopia 2 8,758,841,743 9,860,908,282
Investments in Government securities 3 5,410,003,882 6,518,502,714
Coupon bonds with Development Bank
of Ethiopia and regional states 4 8,029,981,487 4,756,806,075
Term bonds 5 11,800,000,000 8,600,000,000
Placements with other banks 6 1,450,059,940 1,465,221,078
Loans and advances to banks 7 434,066,266 180,414,140
Loans and advances to customers 8(a) 18,298,711,183 | 16,094,699,102
Other advances 9 1,523,923,415 -
Investment in associates 1b(ii),11(a) 2,905,058 2,905,058
Other invastments 12 2,768,051 2,768,051
Other asssts 13 3,332,222,745 2,584,966,089
Property and equipment e 392,705,902 300,497,591
29,436,189.672 | 50,367,688,180
LIABILITIES
Deposits due to other banks 15 1,171,767,848 478,830,674
Customers' deposits 16 42,308,586,490 | 36,522,161,945
Taxation 17 786,071,432 503,440,955
State dividend payable 18 1,951,523,552 1,020,893,667
Other liabilities 19 8,149,589.632 7,262,615,209
54,367,538,954 | 45,787,942,450
NET ASSETS —2.068,690.718 | _4.579.745.730
MINORITY iNTEREST 1,225,275 1,028,214
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Capital 20 4,000,000,000 | 4,000,000,000
Legal reserve 21 1,037,560,542 557,110,956
Retained earnings 15,772,770 13,112,703
5,053,333,312 4,570,223,659
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY 14,092,131 8,493,857
2.068,650,718 | 4.579,745,730
rgsfdent

//Wr&(dénpﬂnance

~ Addis Ababa, 4 November 2009

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

BANK STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 30 JUNE 2009

Notes
ASSETS
Cash and balances with National Bank
of Ethiopia 2
Investments in Government securities 3

Coupon bonds with Development Bank

of Ethiopia and regional states 4
Term bonds 5
Placements with other banks 6
Loans and advances to banks 7

Loans and advances to customers 8(a)
Other advances 9
Investment in subsidiary 10
Investment in associates 1b(ii),11(b)
Other investments 12
Other assets 13
Property and equipment 14
LIABILITIES
Deposits due to other banks 15
Customers’ deposits i6
Taxation 17
State dividend payable 18
Other liabilities 19
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Capital 20
Legal reserve 21
Retained earnings

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY 1f,22

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Birr

8,758,838.843
5,410,003,882

8,029,981,487
11,800,000,000
1,450,059,940
434,066,266
18,298,711,183
1,523,923,415
4,220,000
1,050,000
2,768,051
3,307,084,560
391,011,620
59,411,719,247

1,171,767,848
42,317,642,690
784,887,282
1,951,523,552
8,131,095,369
54,356,916,741

5,054,802,506

4,000,000,000
1,036,576,508

4,241,827

5,040,818,335
13,984,171
54,8

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

CBE CN

Notes Birr Birr

INTEREST INCOME le,23  2,357,840,152 39,015
INTEREST EXPENSE 24 614 =
NET INTEREST INCOME 1,743,751,095 39,015

IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON:-
LOANS AND ADVANCES e
SUNDRY DEBTORS (5,016,872) =
AQUIRED PROPERTY (2,865,811)

(7,882,683) =

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER

IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON

LOANS AND ADVANCES,

SUNDRY DEBTORS AND

ACQUIRED PROPERTY 1,735,868,412 39015
NON INTEREST INCOME le, 25 1,489,692,034 12,072,474
NON INTEREST EXPENSES 26 (509,826,595) 820,275)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 20715,733,851 4,291,214
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 27 (794,495,520) (1,294,083)
PROFIT AFTER TAX 1,921,238,331 2,997,151,
MINORITY INTEREST RSN 197,061
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1,921,238,331 2,800,07

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.




CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Balance at 30 June 2007
Net profit for the year
Transfer to legal reserve
Transfer to state dividend
Balance at 30 June 2008
Net profit for the year

Transfer to legal reserve

Transfer to state dividend

Balance at 30 June 2009

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance at 30 June 2007
Net profit for the year
Transfer to legal reserve

Transfer to state dividend

Balance at 30 June 2008
Net profit for the year
Transfer to legal reserve
Transfer to state dividend

Balance at 30 June 2009

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

Capital
Birr

4,000,000,000

Legal
reserve
Birr

216,905,772

340,205,184

4,000,000,000

4,000,000,000

557,110,956

480,449,586

1,037,560,542

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

Capital
Birr

4,000,000,000

Legal
reserve
Birr

216,139,356

340,127,570

BANK STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

4,000,000,000

4,000,000,000

556,266,926

480,309,582

1,036,576,508

4,241,827

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Cash outflow from operating activities
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment

Proceeds on disposal of property and
equipment

Dividends received
Net cash outflow from investing activities
Cash flow from financing activities

Dividends paid to Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2008
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2009

Notes Birr

28(a)

(133,020,293)

2,169,520

28(b)
28(b)
28(b)

Birr

(2,334,724,502)

(130,850,773)

(510,298.863)

(2,975,874,138)

5,244,090,120
2,268,215,982

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Cash outflow from operating activities
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment

Proceeds on disposal of property and
equipment

Dividend received
Net cash outflow from investing activities
Cash flow from financing activities

Dividends paid to Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development

Decrease in cash and equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2008

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2009

Notes Birr

29(a)

(132,493,524)

2,169,520

29(b)
29(b)
29(b)

Birr §

(2,335,253 271}

(130,324,004)

(510,298,863)
(2,975,876,138)
5,244,089,220
2,268,213,082

The notes on pages 34 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.




COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2009

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following are the major accounting policies adopted by the Bank. These policies are
consistent with those applied in the preceding year.

a) Basis of preparation

I. These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial
Reporting Standards. They are prepared under the historical cost convention.

IT. All amounts in the financial statements are expressed in Birr.
b) Consolidation principles

I. Subsidiary
Subsidiaries are enterprises controlled by the Bank. Control exists when the Bank has
the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an
enterprise so as to obtain economic benefits from its activities. The financial statements
of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date control
commences until the date control ceases.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Bank
and of its subsidiary for the year ended 30 June 2009. The subsidiary is shown in note
10.

All inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

II. Associates
Associates are enterprises in which the Bank has significant influence, and are neither
subsidiaries nor joint ventures. The Bank’s investment in associates is accounted for in

the consolidated financial statements using the equity method. The Bank’s associates
are shown in note 11.

c) Valuation of assets and liabilities

I. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Birr at the
exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date.

II. All major financial assets are measured at fair value.

ITI.Impairment losses on loans and advances
Loans and advances are shown at the gross amount adjusted for any provision for
impairment losses. A provision for loan impairment is established if there is objective
evidence that the Bank will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the
original contractual terms of the loan. The amount of the provision is the difference
between the carrying amount and the estimated recoverable amount.

In addition, a general provision is made based on management’s assessment of the
inherent risk in the loans and advances portfolio.

When a loan is deemed uncollectible, it is written off against the related provision for

impairment. Subsequent recoveries are credited to the provision for loan losses in the
income statement.

IV. Property and equipment
Buildings, fixtures, fittings and office equipment, motor vehicles, computers, accessories
and software are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 2009

Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

%
Buildings 5
Fixtures, fittings and office equipment 10
Motor vehicles 20
Computers and accessories 10
Computer software 20

Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing
the proceeds on disposal and the carrying amount of the respective item and are taken
into account in determining operating profit.

v. Stocks
Stocks are stated at cost less any provision for impairment.

d)Recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities.
The Bank recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability on its balance sheet when,
and only when, it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
A financial asset is derecognized when, and only when, the control over the
contractual rights is lost. A financial liability is derecognized when, and only when,
it is extinguished.

e) Income recognition
Income is recognized in the period in which it is earned. When a lending account
becomes non-performing, interest is suspended and excluded from income until it is
received. However, it is computed and shown in the memorandum account.

f) Deferred income tax
Deferred tax is provided, using the balance sheet liability method for all
temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their
carrying values for financial reporting purposes. Currently enacted tax rates are used to
determine deferred income tax.

g) Employee benefits o
Bank employees are eligible for retirement benefits under a defined contribution plan.
Contributions to the defined contribution plan are charged to the income statement as
incurred.

h) Trust Funds
The Bank and its subsidiary act as trustees and in other fiduciary capacities that result in
the holding or placing of assets on behalf of individuals, trusts, retirement benefit plans
and other institutions. Assets held in trust are not included in the balance sheet of the
Bank and its subsidiary.

i) Abbreviations _
CBE stands for Commercial Bank of Ethiopia while CN stands for Commercial Nominees
Private Limited Company.




COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 2009

2. CASH AND BALANCES WITH NATIONAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

2008
Birr Birr
Group
Cash on hand 1,011,212,620
Balances with National Bank of Ethiopia
- Cash reserve ratio 6,950,000,000
- Payment and settlement account — 797629 193
87 1,74
Company
Cash on hand 1,011,209,720
Balances with National Bank of Ethiopia
- Cash reserve ratio 6,950,000,000
- Payment and settlement account o7 629198
8,758,838,843

The cash reserve ratio is non-interest earning and is based on the value of deposits as
adjusted for National Bank of Ethiopia requirements. At 30 June 2009, the cash reserve
requirement was 15% of the eligible deposits. These funds are not available to finance the
Bank's day-to-day operations.

3. INVESTMENTS IN GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

2008
Birr Birr
Group and Company

Treasury bills
Maturing within 90 days =

Maturing after 90 days 1,667,733,538

1,66/753.588
Government bonds
Maturing within 90 days 272,207,350 274,067,832
Maturing after 90 days and within one year 163,280,777 117:315,663
Maturing after one year 3,056,782,217 3,523,316,878

Overdue 2 0,000 s
3,742,270,344 el 217
5.410,003,882

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 2009

4. COUPON BONDS WITH DEVELOPMENT BANK OF ETHIOPIA AND
REGIONAL STATES

Group and Company

Represent non-negotiable 4% secured bonds bought from Development Bank of Ethiopia
(DBE). Interest is to be repaid by DBE semi-annually while the principal is to be repaid in
annual instalments through 31 December 2013. The Bank has also bought non-negotiable
5% secured bonds from six regional states. Interest is to be repaid semi-annually while
the principal is to be repaid in annual instalments for 10 years from date of issuance. Both
interest and principal have one year grace period.

Birr
Development Bank of Ethiopia
Overdue 190,863,553
Maturing within 90 days 13019387
Maturing after 90 days and within one year 132 617, 030
Maturing after one year 1,49 4
1,831,257 910
Coupon bonds with regional states
Maturing after one year 6,198,723 577
2 1,487

5. TERM BONDS

Group and Company

Represent non-negotiable 5% secured bonds worth Birr 11,800,000,000 bought from
Ethiopian Electric Power Corporation. Interest is to be repaid semi-annually while the
principal is to be repaid in lump sum after five years.

6. PLACEMENTS WITH OTHER BANKS

Birr Birr
Group and Company
Due within 90 days 1,450,059,940




7.

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

30 JUNE 2009

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO BANKS

Group and Company

Construction and Business Bank Share Company
Development Bank of Ethiopia
Micro Financial Institutions

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Group and Company

a) Term and merchandise loans
Overdrafts
Advances on import and export bills
Loans and advances in legal

Less: Provision for impairment losses

Repayable on demand
Within one year

One to five years
Over five years

b) Movement in provision for impairment losses

At 30 June 2008
Current year provision

Amounts written off during the year
At 30 June 2009

c) Type of loans and advances

Agriculture

Manufacturing

Domestic trade and services

Foreign trade

Building and construction
Personal loans

Birr

20,773,903

135,149,816 &

278.142.547 B
434,066,266

Birr

16,501,438,314
1,285,616,264
788,025,196

372,994,776
18,948,074,550
(649,363,367)
18,298,711,183
1,567,924,613
9,639,005,766
3,509,402,511
_3,582,378,293
18,298,711,183

Birr

1,067,374,371

(418,011,004)
649,363,367

Birr

3,173,545,159
2,338,550,496
3,527,626,983
7,891,377,500
1,896,884,635
120,089,777
18,948,074,550

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 2009

d) Interest on non performing loans and advances
In accordance with guidelines issued by the National Bank of Ethiopia, when an
account becomes non-performing, interest is not recognized. Such interest is held
in @ memorandum account off the balance sheet. As at 30 June 2009 such interest
amounted to Birr 1,093,536,223 (2008 : Birr 1,643,988,091).

9. OTHER ADVANCES

a) These are made of the following:-

Ethiopian Grain Trade Enterprise (EGTE)
Addis Ababa City Government

b) The advance held in the name of EGTE represents zero margin letter of
credit opened in the name of EGTE for import of wheat on behalf of the
Ethiopian Government.

As per the letter from the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development (MoFED),
the repayment of the advance will be effected by MoFED upon arrival of the import-
ed wheat;

c) The advance to the Addis Ababa City Government was given for the
construction of condominiums.
The said advance was fully settled subsequently from the collection of
down payment from the owners of the condominiums.

10. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

Birr
Commercial Nominees Private
Limited Company 93.425% 4,220,000

The interest in the above undertaking is carried at cost. The subsidiary company is
incorporated in Ethiopia.

11. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

a) Group
Birr
Specialized Financial and Promotional
Institution 49.875% 2,120,021
Universal Investors Company 32.35% 785,037
2,905,058

The interest in the above undertakings represent the Group’s share of the net assets of the
associated companies, under the equity method, in accordance with IAS 28. The associates
are incorporated in Ethiopia.




COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
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b) Company

Specialized Financial and Promotional
Institution
Universal Investors Company

in Ethiopia.

12. INVESTMENTS

Group and Company
Unquoted equity investments
African Export Import Bank
Gelately Hankey and Company
SWIFT Company

13. OTHER ASSETS
Group

Balance due from Commercial Bank of Eritrea
Uncleared effects

Interest receivable

Acquired properties

Stationery and other supplies

Staff imprests and prepayments

Other receivables

Ethiopian Millennium comemorable silver and
gold coins

Investment in CBE Southern Sudan Limited

Less: Provision for doubtful debts

Company

Balance due from Commercial Bank of Eritrea
(ii-below)

Uncleared effects

Interest receivable

Acquired properties (i-below)

Stationery and other supplies

Staff imprests and prepayments

Other receivables

Ethiopian Millennium comemorable silver and
gold coins

Investment in CBE Southern Sudan Limited
(ili-below)

Less: Provision for doubtful debts

49.875%
32.35%

Birr

Birr

200,000

850,000
1,050,000

The interests in the above undertakings are carried at cost. The associates are incorporated

2,438,000
85,937
244,114
2,768,051

Birr

1,188,777,247
1,286,883,198
203,140,242
334,391,796
50,436,734
44,694,412
190,237,003

2,397,600
64,216,712
3,365,174,944
32,952,199
3,332,222,745

2008
Birr
200,000

850,00 0
1,050,000

2008
Birr |

2,438,000

2,529,700

2,614,506,065

1,188,777,247
1,286,883,198

203,140,242
334,391,796
50,381,555
25,935,801
183,912,608

2,397,600

64,216,712
3,340,036,759
32,952,199
3,307,084,560

1,148,022,450
695,647,999

118,596,984
384,337,422
51,029,056

27,957,671
161,301,300

2,529,700

2:58m

51,084,186
167,199,691

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 2009

I. Acquired properties represent properties that have been pledged as collateral, which
have been acquired by the Bank in accordance with Ethiopian Law. Such properties
are held with a view to disposal, subject to the set reserve price.

II. The Government of Ethiopia has guaranteed the repayment of the balance due from
Commercial Bank of Eritrea if this amount will not have been settled by 28 June
2006. The guaranteed amount is Birr 1,230,978,839. However, the guarantee period
has been extended to June 2010 based on the letter of the Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development dated 26 Megabit 2000 (4 April 2008), ref. 100-02-00/34.

I1I.Commercial Bank of Ethiopia opened a fully owned subsidiary in the name of CBE
Southern Sudan Limited-Juba Branch in the capital city of South Sudan with a
total capital of USD 15,000,000 out of which USD 5,000,000 had been paid up
until 30 June 2009 while the remaining USD 10,000,000 is to be fully paid up
within two years time. As the subsidiary became operational towards the end of
the fiscal year on 22 June 2009, the partial paid up capital and other preoperational
costs totaling Birr 64,216,712 had been temporarily shown under other assets to be

eventually transferred to the respective investment account.

14. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

a) The movements in property and equipment are as follows:-

Disposals/
Balance at Transfers/
30 June 2008 Additions Adjustments 3
Birr Birr Birr :
Group
COST
Buildings 283,511,298 - 3,237,186
Motor vehicles 105,607,139 73,533,140 (1,883,593)
Computers and accessories 108,083,710 12,816,240 e
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 137,118,844 19,714,935 (413,943)
Work in progress 38,508,763 _ 26,955,978 (4,363,940)
672,829,754 133,020,293 (3,424,290)
DEPRECIATION
Buildings 153,704,935 11,832,351 (42,453)
Motor vehicles 76,237,899 8,536,642 (1,864,094)
Computers and accessories 39,682,102 733,554 -
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 102,707,227 18,202,049 (10,357)
372,332,163 39,304,596 (1,916,904)

NET BOOK VALUE

300,497,591
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Company
COST

Buildings

Motor vehicles

Computers and accessories
Fixtures, fittings & equipment
Work in progress

DEPRECIATION

Buildings

Motor vehicles

Computers and accessories
Fixtures, fittings & equipment

NET BOOK VALUE

Disposals/
Balance at
30 June 2008
Birr

283,511,298
104,933,413
107,186,684
135,980,946

38,508,763
670,121,104

153,704,935
75,816,442
39,353,338

102,243,866
371,118,581

299,002,523

Transfers/
Additions Adjustments
Birr Birr
= 3,237,187
73,229,997 (1,883,593)
12,680,966 -
19,626,584 (413,944)
26,955,977 (4,363,940)
132,493,524 (3,424,290)
11:832 351 (42,453)
8,407,244 (1,864,094)
636,171 -
18101 275 (10,357)
38,977,041 (1,916,904)

14. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Balance at
30 June 2009
Birr

286,748,485
176,279,817
119,867,650
155,193,586

61,100,800

799490

165,494,833
82,859,592
39,989,509

120,334,784

408,178,718

391,011,620

b) The cost and accumulated depreciation of the fully depreciated old tower building
which was sold to the National Bank of Ethiopia during the year ended 30 June 2007

has not yet been removed from the property

and equipment account due

to difficulty in determining the value of the said building separately as it is shown in
the accounts in lump sum along with the adjacent circular building. Consequently, the
full proceed from the sale of the building amounting to Birr 34,337,465 was shown as
gain on disposal of property and equipment during the year ended 30 June 2007.

15. DEPOSITS DUE TO OTHER BANKS

Group and Company
16. CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS

Group

Payable on demand

Private sector and retail customers
Local and Central Government
Public enterprises and agencies

Savings deposits
Private sector and retail customers
Public enterprises and agencies

Term deposits

Private sector and retail customers
Public enterprises and agencies

Birr
1,171,767,848

Birr

9,540,817,540
9,747,656,572
4,738,959,598
24,027,433,710

17,128,460,547

631,480,974
17,759,941,521

274,103,179
247,108,080

521,211,259
42,308,586,490

2008
Birr
478,830,674

2008
Bir

7,504,199,599
8,626,175,816
4,874,291,036
21,004,666,451

14,624,656,881

560,340,777
154 7

146,350,216
186,147,620
332,497,836
36,522,161,945

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Company

Payable on demand

Private sector and retail customers
Local and Central Government
Public enterprises and agencies

Savings deposits
Private sector and retail customers
Public enterprises and agencies

Term deposits
Private sector and retail customers
Public enterprises and agencies

17. INCOME TAX

30 JUNE 2009

16. CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS (continued)

Birr

9,548,656,809
9,747,656,572
4,738,959,598
24,035,272,979

17,129,677,478
631,480,974

17,761,158,452

274,103,179
247,108,080

5212005253
42,317,642,690

2008
Birr

7,504,199,599
8,626,175,816
21,010,300,696

14,624,656,881
560,340,777

146,350,216
186,147,620
332,497,836
36,527,796,190

I. The movement in the account is as follows:-

Tax on

Group
Balance as at 30 June 2008
Add: Tax expense of current year

Less: Payments made during the year:

- Direct payments
- Withholding tax

Company

Balance at 30 June 2008

Add: Tax expense of current year
(note 17(iii))

Less: Payments made during the year
- Direct payments

Tax on
rental Other
income operations
Birr Birr
851,873 502,589,082
1,083,471 789,107,858
1,935,344 1,291 40
851,873 506,610,032
SERRE S e08 947
851,873 506,7 79
1,083,471 784,987,961
851,873 501,791,490
1,083,471 787,824,761
1,935,344 1,289,616,251
351,873 505,812,440
1,083,471 783,803,811

Total
Birr

503,440,955
790,191,329
1,293,632,284

507,461,905

- SO8. 047
507,560,852

786,071,432
502,643,363

788,908,232
1,291,551,595

506,664,313
784,887,282
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II. In determining the taxable profit for the vyear, provisions for impairment
losses on sundry debtors and acquired properties amounting to Birr 5,016,872
and Birr 2,865,811 respectively have been deducted as the management of the
Bank is of the opinion that the same are deductible expenses as per Article 26 of
Proclamation 286/2002 although it refers specifically to special technical reserves
and not to provisions. However, the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development
has confirmed in a letter that provisions for doubtful accounts will be accepted as tax
deductible expense for finance institutes.

III.The tax for rental income of Addis Ababa City is shown separately as detailed
below since same is to be paid to the Addis Ababa City Government as per Article
53(1) of the Revised Charter Proclamation No. 311/2003 of the Addis Ababa City
Government while the rent tax for all other regions is included in the tax expense
for other operations as the regions are not yet authorized to collect rent tax.

Birr
Rental income
Expenses I
Depreciation 716,645
Insurance 28,870
Land and building tax 35,613
Tax expense (note 17(i))
18. STATE DIVIDEND PAYABLE
Birr
Balance as at 30 June 2008 1,020,893,667
Current year appropriation 1,440,928,748
2,461,822,415
Less: Payment to Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development 510,298,863
1,951,523,552

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 200

19.0THER LIABILITIES

Birr

Group
Margin accounts and deposits for guarantees 2,617, 770,015
Interbranch clearing 3,162,359,155
Bills payable 337,812,066
Blocked accounts 242,872,358
Exchange commission payable to National Bank
of Ethiopia 164,574,694
Accrued leave pay 41,833,414
Taxes payable 7,593,208
Pension contribution payable 1,784,535
Miscellaneous payables and accruals 1,572,990,187
Company
Margin accounts and deposits for guarantees 2_,617;770,‘015
Interbranch accounts 3,162,359,155
Bills payable 337,812,066
Blocked accounts 242,872,358
Exchange commission payable to National Bank of Ethiopia 164,574,694
Accrued leave pay 41,833,414
Taxes payable 7,511,049
Pension contribution payable 1,784,535
Miscellaneous payables and accruals 1,554,578,083

8,131,095,369

20. CAPITAL

a)The capital of the Bank has been increased to Birr 4,000,000,000 during the
year ended 30 June 2007 through a special bond issued by the Ministry of Finance and
Economic Development (MoFED) with a wvalue of Birr 2,500,000,000 to be paid to
the Bank in ten equal annual installments starting from 1 July 2008 and by transfer from
previous appropriations.

b)The Bank is wholly owned by the Federal Government of Ethiopia. Assigned capital
represents capital allocated to the Bank and is not repayable to the Government
in whole or part thereof, as long as the Bank continues trading. There are no shares and
no par value.

21. LEGAL RESERVE

Group

Birr

Balance at 30 June 2008 557,110,956
Current year appropriation 480,449,586

: 1,037,560,542
The legal reserve is a statutory reserve to which not less than 25% of the net profit shall be
transferred each year until such reserve equals the capital of the Bank and thereafter 10%
of the net profit shall be transferred each year.

o
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22. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY

Difference in tax base of property and
equipment and their value for accounting purposes:-

Group
Company

23. INTEREST INCOME

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26. NON INTEREST EXPENSES

30 JUNE 2009

CBE :
Birr 1
i
Loans and advances 1,462,591,693 " |
Government bonds 38,007,874
Treasury bills 12,299,137 |
Placements with other banks 15,524,378 |
Coupon bonds 827,289,813
Interest earned on fund
surrender 1,727,257
2,357,840,152
24, INTEREST EXPENSE
CBE CN
Birr Birr
Customers’ deposits 612,770,723 =
Deposits from other banks 20 =
Other dl 14 =
614,089,057
25. NON INTEREST INCOME
CBE CN
Birr Birr
Write back of creditors accounts 4,252,465 =
Commission income 388,959,355 =
Service and transaction fees 438,189,874 11,928,754
Gains less losses arising from
dealing in foreign currencies 515,885,712 -
Rental income 11,220,279 =
Dividend income - =
Collection from provision held 3,813,376 =
Gain on disposal of property and
equipment 2. 150,021 -
Other income 125,220,952 143,720
1,489,692,034 12,072,474

CBE CN

Birr Birr
Salaries and employee benefits 325077276 3,563,588
Depreciation 38,977,041 327,555
Postage and telecommunication 27,255,126 182,891
Occupancy expenses 16,138,239 1,143,065
Stationery and office supplies 14,706,559 325,737
Travel costs 7,450,496 59,263
Service charge 2,126,866 1,547,694
Advertising and publicity 4,369,460 83,183 i
Motor vehicle running costs 8,609,488 B
Legal and consultancy fees 2:276. 398 5,68
Repairs and maintenance 4.737,290 3,45
Insurance 3,487,253 838
Water and electricity 3,948,426 48,654
Board fees 289,000 8,810
Audit fee 345,060 8,000
Direct write off of sundry debtors 307,862 -
Land and building tax 705,099 =
Electronic data processing 418,201 -
Impairment loss on government
guarantee = =
Service charge for bank guarantee = 73,512, &
Grants and contributions - 5,000 §
Other expenses 48,601,455 __ 96,804
The average number of employees during the year was:

CBE CN
Management 564 =
Unionisable 7:397% 241

7,955 2

Included in other expenses are contributions to the pension and provident fund for employees.
During the year, the Group and Company expensed Birr 13,508,490 in contributions payable (2008

- Birr 12,261,730).
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27. TAX EXPENSE

a) MAJOR COMPONENTS OF TAX EXPENSE

Current tax Current tax expense
Deferred tax expense relating to
the origination and reversal

of temporary differences

Tax expense

CBE
Birr
Accounting profit Pl
Tax at the applicable
rate of 30% 814,720,155
Add: Tax effect of tax
disallowed expenses
- Entertainment 668,794
- Donation SRl b obe
815,388,949
Less: Tax effect of tax exempted -
income:

- Interest income (19,749,417)
- Dividend income -
- Collection from provision held (1,144.012)
(20,893,429)
794,495,520

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 JUNE 2009

28.NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

a)Reconciliation of profit before taxation to cash flow from operating activities

Birr
Profit before taxation 2,720,025,065
Impairment loss on special government bond -
Dividend received -
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (2,150,021)
Depreciation 39,304,596
Adjustment to fixed assets 1,487,887
Decrease/(Increase) in operating assets
Treasury bills more than 90 days 671,073,230
Government bonds 172,429,969
Coupon bonds with DBE and
regional states (3,273,175,412)
Term bonds with EEPCO (3,200,000,000)
Loans and advances to banks (253,652,126)
Loans and advances to customers (2,204,012,081)
Other advances (1,523,923,415)
Other assets (747,256,655)
Cash held with NBE - cash reserve ' (900,713,655)
Increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities
Customers’ deposits 5,786,424,545
Other liabilities 886,974,423
Taxation paid
Cash flow from operating activities
b) Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
2009 2008
Birr Birr
Cash in hand 1,011,212,620 988,495,492
Investment in treasury bills 2 264,995,632
Balances with National Bank
of Ethiopia 978,711,270 3,004,208,592
Placements with other banks 1,450,059,940 1,465,221,078
Deposits due to other banks 1,171,767,848 _(478,830,674)

2,268,215,982 5,244,090,12
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29.NOTES TO THE BANK STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

a)Reconciliation of profit before taxation to cash flow from

Birr
Profit before taxation 2,715,733, 851
Impairment loss on special government bond -
Dividend received =
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (2, 150,021)
Depreciation 38,977,041
Adjustment to fixed assets 1,487,887
Decrease/(Increase) in operating assets
Treasury bills more than 90 days 671,073,230
Government bonds 172,429,969
Coupon bonds with DBE and
regional states (3,273,175,412)
Term bonds with EEPCO (3,200,000,000)
Loans and advances to banks (253,652,126)

Loans and advances to customers (2,204,012,081)

Other advances (1,523,923,415)
Other assets (747,201,954)
Cash held with NBE - cash reserve (900,713,655)
Increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities
Customers’ deposits 5,789,846,500
Other liabilities 886,691,228
Taxation paid
Cash flow from operating activities
b) Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
2009 2008
Birr Birr
Cash in hand 1,011,209,720 988,494,592
Investment in treasury bills - 264,995,632
Balances with National Bank
of Ethiopia 978,711,270 3,004,208,592
Placements with other banks 1,450,059,940 1,465,221,078

Deposits due to other banks (1,171,767,848) (478,830,674)
2,268,213,082 5,244,089,220

operating activities

¢) Some balance sheet items that do not involve actual movements in cash have been excluded

from the cash flow statement.

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
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30.0FF BALANCE SHEET CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Group and company

In the ordinary course of business, the Group conducts business involving guarantees,
acceptances and performance bonds. These facilities are offset by corresponding obligations
of third parties. At the year-end the contingencies were as follows:

Birr

Letters of credit and acceptances 9,167,523,403
Guarantees and performance bonds 11,929,305,273
21,096,828,676

Nature of contingent liabilities
Letters of credit commit the Bank to make payment to third parties, on production of
documents, which are subsequently reimbursed by the customers.

An acceptance is an undertaking by a bank to pay a bill of exchange drawn on a customer.
The Bank expects most acceptances to be presented and reimbursement by the customer is
almost immediate.

Guarantees are generally written by a bank to support performance by a customer to
third parties. The Bank will only be required to meet these obligations in the event of the
customers default.

31. ASSETS PLEDGED AS SECURITY

As at 30 June 2009 there were no assets pledged by the Bank to secure liabilities and
there were no secured Bank liabilities.

32. TRUST FUNDS

Assets held in trust by the Bank and its subsidiary are as follows:-

Birr
Group
Cash held on behalf of National Bank of Ethiopia 1,806,832,000
Trust Funds 20,284,446
1,827,116,446
Company
Cash held on behalf of National Bank of Ethiopia 1,806,832,000
Trust Funds 20,284,446
1,827,116,44

The Bank provides custodial services to the National Bank of Ethiopia (NBE) at various
branches across the country, whereby the Bank holds cash on behalf of NBE.

The Bank and its subsidiary are involved in trust activities in which they hold and invest
assets on behalf of various institutions, donor-sponsored projects, and pension funds.

@
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COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Included in loans and advances is Birr 120,089,777, (2008 - Birr 96,592,887) advanced

to employees. Loans to employees are non-interest bearing.
shareholding is Birr 39,015 (2008 - Birr 23,598). All transactions with related parties

ii) Interest paid during the year on deposit balances from related companies through
are at arm’s length.

D)

Related parties are considered to be other entities that exercise significant influence over
the Bank’s financial and operating decisions or entities over which the Bank is able to

exercise significant influence in their financial and operating decisions.
provisions of IAS 24 related parties do not include the government, government departments

or agencies.
During the year, staff costs for the group and company amounted to Birr 349,571,453

(2008 - Birr 323,827,817) and are included in the various major expense categories.
in excess of the required ratio of 8% as per the directives of the National Bank of

Ethiopia. The non- performing loans ratio has decreased from 5.33% in the preceding

The capital adequacy ratio as at 30 June 2009 revealed a percentage of 14.64% which is
year to 3.66% in the current year.

33. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
35. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

34. STAFF COSTS
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COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
39. RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES

This section provides details of the Group’s exposure to risk and describes the methods used
by management to control risk. The most important types of financial risks to which the

Group is exposed are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Market risk includes currency
risk and interest rate risk.

A) Risks

i) Credit risk

The Group’s credit exposure at the balance sheet date from financial instruments held
or issued for trading purposes is represented by fair value of instruments with a positive
fair value at that date, as recorded on the balance sheet.

The risk that counter-parties to trading instruments might default on their obligations is
monitored on an ongoing basis. In monitoring credit risk exposure, consideration is given
to trading instruments with a positive fair value and to the volatility of the fair value of
trading instruments.

To manage the level of credit risk, the Group deals with counter-parties of good credit

standing, enters into master agreements whenever possible, and when appropriate,
obtains collateral.

The Group also monitors concentrations of credit risk by industry and type of customer in
relation to the Group loans and advances to customers by carrying a balanced portfolio.
The Group has a significant exposure to individual customers or counter parties.

~—

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Group’s activities and in the
management of positions. It includes both the risk of being unable to fund assets at
appropriate maturities and rates and the risk of being unable to liquidate an asset at a
reasonable price and in an appropriate time frame.

The Group has access to a diverse funding base. Funds are raised mainly from deposits
and state capital. This enhances funding flexibility, limits dependence on any one source
of funds and generally lowers the cost of funds. The Group strives to maintain a balance
between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of liabilities with a range of
maturities. The Group continually assesses liquidity risk by identifying and monitoring
changes in funding required to meet business goals and targets set in terms of the overall
Bank strategy.

In addition the Group holds a portfolio of liquid assets as part of its liquidity risk
management strategy.

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
39. RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES

iii) Market risk Interest rate risk

The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent
that interest earning assets and interest bearing liabilities mature or reprice at different
times or in differing amounts. Risk management activities are aimed at optimizing net
interest income, given market interest rates levels consistent with the Group’s business
strategies. The Group does not have any significant interest rate risk exposures.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Groyp’s
transactional exposures give rise to foreign currency gains and losses that are recognlged
in the income statement. In respect of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies,
the Group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying and selling
foreign currencies at spot rates when considered appropriate.

Risk measurement and control

Interest rate, currency, credit, liquidity and other risks are actively managed by indepen-
dent risk control group to ensure compliance with the Group’s risk limits. The Group’s risk
limits are assessed regularly to ensure their appropriateness given the Group’s objectives
and strategies and current market conditions. A variety of techniques are used by the
Group in measuring the risks inherent in its trading and non-trading positions.

40. OTHER CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The Bank is defendant for a total amount of about Birr 18.9 million in respect of legal actions

brought by different organizations and individuals which are contested by the Bank. It is
difficult to asses the probable outcome of these cases at the moment.

41. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS = IR RETme e
Birr
Group and company 45,950,670

42. ESTABLISHMENT

The Bank is established as a limited liability public enterprise under the proclamati'on qf the
Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia. Its principal place of business is in Addis Ababa,
Ethiopia and has 207 branches in various parts of the country.

43. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The capital of CN has been raised from Birr 4,517,000 to Birr 12,204,000 effectiye
July 2009. Accordingly, CBE's shareholding will increase from Birr 4,220,000 to Birr
11,401,000 in the following year.

44. AUTHORIZATION

The President of the Bank authorized the issue of these financial statements on 4 Novem-
ber 2009.




COMMERCTIAL BANK OF EFTHTOPTA

HC4. i P9A° Ade LT aod1f
a6 T Pt 0% |

2 Bank with lots of choices to

receive money ﬁﬂom abroad

WESTERN| | a —":—“:=-
UNION' ' e I A
MONEY TRANSFER |,nd..1|

INTERNATIONAL We ond yovur needs

mfi (e

Turbo Cash

Microfinance International Corp.

MorneyGram. &) > Blm]g?pressmm

/" Send now. Receive now.

Designed & Printed by : Goal Printing & Advertising PLC
P.O.Box 31279, Tel : 251.11.651 4949 251.91.122 068% Addis Ababa, Ethiopia




P i e @ e e (1
COMMERCIAL BANK GF ETHIORIA




